- 843 - WisAct 97

1983 Senate Bill 395

Date of enactment: November 29, 1983
Date of publication: December 3, 1983

1983 Wisconsin Act 97

AN ACT to amend 20.866 (2) (w) of the statutes; and to affect laws of 1981, chapter 317, section 2006 (1) (am), relating to correctional institutions, granting bonding authority and revising the 1983-85 state building program.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 20.866 (2) (w) of the statutes, as affected by 1983 Wisconsin Act 27, is amended to read:

20.866 (2) (w) Health and social services; correctional facilities. From the capital improvement fund, a sum sufficient for the department of health and social services to acquire, construct, develop, enlarge or improve correctional facilities. The state may contract public debt in an amount not to exceed \$140,198,100 \$189,198,100 for this purpose.

SECTION 2. Laws of 1981, chapter 317, section 2006 (1) (am), as affected by 1983 Wisconsin Acts 16 and 27, is amended to read:

(Laws of 1981, chapter 317) Section 2006 (1) (am) In chapter 20, laws of 1981, section 2006 (1) (c), under projects financed by general fund supported borrowing, the amount authorized for the correctional institution under section 46.05 (1n) of the statutes is increased from \$2,700,000 to \$16,100,000 \$13,600,000 and the appropriate totals are adjusted accordingly. In addition, the amount authorized may be expended for the correctional institutions under section 46.05 (1n) and (10) of the statutes.

SECTION 3. Nonstatutory provisions; building commission. (1) 1983-85 STATE BUILDING PROGRAM CHANGE. (a) In 1983 Wisconsin Act 27, section 2005 (1), the following project is added to the 1983-85 state building program and the appropriate totals are adjusted accordingly:

 In paragraph (c), under projects financed by general fund supported borrowing: Correctional institution under section 46.05 (lo) of the statutes

\$51,500,000